
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.110708.1

HOUSE BILL 454

42ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1996

INTRODUCED BY

DANICE R. PICRAUX

AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO ESTABLISH A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO PROVIDE

SUPPORT, REFERRAL AND DIRECTION FOR WOMEN WHO HAVE BEEN

INCARCERATED IN THE BERNALILLO COUNTY DETENTION CENTER; DECLARING

AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  APPROPRIATION.--One hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) is

appropriated from the general fund to the corrections department for expenditure in fiscal years

1996 and 1997 for the purpose of contracting with a nonprofit organization to establish a

program to provide support, referral and direction in life for women from the time of their

incarceration in the Bernalillo county detention center through their transition to self-

sufficiency.  Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining at the end of fiscal year

1997 shall revert to the general fund.

Section 2.  EMERGENCY.--It is necessary for the public peace, health and safety that

this act take effect immediately.

1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.110708.1

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION, 1996

February 10, 1996

Mr. Speaker:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 454

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS,

and thence referred to the APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE

COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Cisco McSorley, Chairman



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE
SECOND SESSION, 1996

Page 3

.110708.1

Adopted                     Not Adopted                       

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 8  For 0  Against

Yes: 8

Excused: Alwin, Gubbels, Larranaga, Sanchez, R.G.

Absent: Luna

H0454JC1


	HB0454
	HJC1

