1	HOUSE BILL 454						
2	42nd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1996						
3	INTRODUCED BY						
4	DANICE R. PICRAUX						
5							
6							
7							
8							
9 10							
	AN ACT						
11	MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO ESTABLISH A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO PROVIDE						
12	SUPPORT, REFERRAL AND DIRECTION FOR WOMEN WHO HAVE BEEN						
13	INCARCERATED IN THE BERNALILLO COUNTY DETENTION CENTER; DECLARING						
14	AN EMERGENCY.						
15							
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:						
17	Section 1. APPROPRIATIONOne hundred seventy thousand dollars (\$170,000) is						
18	appropriated from the general fund to the corrections department for expenditure in fiscal years						
19	1996 and 1997 for the purpose of contracting with a nonprofit organization to establish a						
20 21	program to provide support, referral and direction in life for women from the time of their						
21	incarceration in the Bernalillo county detention center through their transition to self-						
22 23	sufficiency. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining at the end of fiscal year						
23 24	1997 shall revert to the general fund.						
24 25	Section 2. EMERGENCYIt is necessary for the public peace, health and safety that						

this act take effect immediately.

	State of New Mexico House of Representatives						
1	FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE						
2	SECOND SESSION, 1996						
3							
4							
5	February 10, 1996						
6							
7							
8 9	Mr. Speaker:						
9 10	Very HIDICIADY COMMITTEE to other her been after a						
11	Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE , to whom has been referred						
12	HOUSE BILL 454						
13							
14	has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS ,						
15	5 and thence referred to the APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE						
16	COMMITTEE.						
17							
18	Respectfully submitted,						
19 20							
20 21							
22							
23	Cisco McSorley, Chairman						
24							
25							
	.110708.1						
	l						

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

			OND LEGISLA SESSION, 199		
		SECONE	5L55ION, 195		D
1					Page 3
1 2	Adopted	Not Adopted			
2 3		(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)	
4					
5		Ι	Date		
6					
7		ote was <u>8</u> For <u>0</u> Against			
8	Yes: Excused:	8 Alwin, Gubbels, Larranaga,	Sanahaz P.C.		
9	Absent:	Luna	Saliclicz, K.U.		
10	i lobent.	Lunu			
11					
12					
13					
14	H0454JC1				
15					
16					
17					
18 19					
19 20					
20 21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
	.110708.1				

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete